

09-1594-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ALEXANDER B. GRANNIS,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Plaintiffs,

UNITED BOATMEN OF NEW YORK, INC., NEW YORK FISHING TACKLE
TRADE ASSOCIATION, INC., FISHERMEN'S CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellees,
—against—

ATLANTIC STATES MARINE FISHERIES COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant,

GARY LOCKE, THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
CONRAD C. LAUTENBACHER, THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, JAMES W. BALSIGER,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

SEAN H. DONAHUE, ESQ.
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L Street, N.W., Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	1
1. The ASMFC	2
2. ACFCMA	4
3. Federal Fisheries Management	7
4. Summer Flounder Management	8
B. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE ABSENCE OF A CAUSE OF ACTION REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE COMMISSION	22
A. For a Private Right to Enforce a Federal Statute to be Recognized, Congressional Intent to Provide a Such a Right Must Be Evident from the Statutory Text	23
B. Nothing in the ASMFC Compact, the Approving Legislation, or ACFCMA Provides for or Supports a Private Cause of Action Against the Commission	26
C. The APA Does Not Apply to Interstate Compact Entities Like the ASMFC	31
D. The “Quasi-Federal Agency” Cases Do Not Warrant Recognition of a Private Cause of Action	35
E. “Federal Interests” and “Involvement” Do not Warrant Judicial Recognition of a Private Right of Action against a Compact Entity	42

II. IN THE ABSENCE OF LANGUAGE IN THE COMPACT
OR APPROVAL STATUTES PROVIDING FOR SUCH
ACTIONS, THE ASMFC IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT BY
PRIVATE PARTIES50

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	54
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	54
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n</i> , 458 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Baba v. Japan Travel Bureau Int’l</i> , 111 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2nd Cir. 2007)	22,24,35
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	53
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	17
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 129 S.Ct. 5 (2008)	43,45
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572, 1577 (2008)	33,39
<i>California v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	47
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	43
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	33
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	25
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Int. Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	43
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	53
<i>Coalition for Safe Transit, Inc. v. Bi-State Dev. Agency</i> , 778 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Mo. 1991)	14,36,37
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	39
<i>Connecticut v. Daley</i> , 204 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2000)	7,8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	24
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982)	54
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	23
<i>Day v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 1052 (6 th Cir. 1994)	32,44,45
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	52

<i>Elcon Enterprises v. WMATA</i> , 977 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	36
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	22,23
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of N. J.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935)	39
<i>George v. NYC Dept. of City Planning</i> , 436 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Gollomp v. Spitzer</i> , 568 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	24,25,35
<i>Government Nat. Mort. Ass'n v. Terry</i> , 608 F.2d 614 (5 th Cir. 1979)	16,34
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823)	50
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	35,51
<i>Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P. v. Gotham Partners, L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002)	23,24
<i>Health Care Plan, Inc. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Heard Communications, Inc. v. Bi-State Development Agency</i> , 18 Fed. Appx. 438 (8 th Cir. 2001)	41,42
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	52
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	55
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litigation</i> , 14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) ...	16,49,50
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	55
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4 th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2nd Cir. 2000)	22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	35
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1 st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2968 (2006)	3,5,27
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	31,39
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	43,44
<i>Montauk-Caribbean Airways, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 784 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	53

<i>New York v. Evans</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	22
<i>Old Town Trolley Tours of Washington, Inc. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Com'n</i> , 129 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32,34
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. WMATA</i> , 432 F.Supp. 1089 (D.D.C. 1976)	36
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Alabama State Docks Dept.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	52
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	46,53
<i>Rhode Island Fishermen's Alliance v. Dep't of Env'l Management</i> , 2008 WL 4467186 (D.R.I.), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 08- 2390 (1 st Cir.)	27
<i>Ritter v. Cecil County</i> , 33 F.3d 323 (4th Cir.1994)	32,44
<i>Seal & Co. v. WMATA</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1150 (E.D. Va. 1991)	17,37,38
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	53
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	51
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	46,53
<i>State of Neb. v. Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Com'n</i> , 187 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	39
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Part., LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S.Ct. 761 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	25
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 US 554 (1983)	50
<i>The Bootery, Inc. v. WMATA</i> , 326 F. Supp. 749 (D.D.C. 1971)	36
<i>Union Switch and Signal Inc. v. Bi-State Development Agency</i> , No. 91-1401C(7) (E.D. Mo. 1991)	37,42
<i>United Boatmen v. Gutierrez</i> , 429 F. Supp.2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8,9,27
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	41,51
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	23
<i>United States. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	33,39
<i>United States v. Rood</i> , 281 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2002)	22

<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	53
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	39
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Assn.</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	25
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	35
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	22

STATUTES:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 2	32
U.S. Const., Amendment XI	53,54,55
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	16,32,39
5 U.S.C. § 552	41
5 U.S.C. § 552a	41
5 U.S.C. § 552b	41
5 U.S.C. § 553	41
5 U.S.C. § 554	42
5 U.S.C. § 556	42
5 U.S.C. § 701	7
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)	31,39
5 U.S.C. § 702	30
5 U.S.C. § 704	30
5 U.S.C. § 706	7
15 U.S.C. § 78j	43
16 U.S.C. § 544m(b)(4)	28
16 U.S.C. § 839f(e)	27,28
16 U.S.C. § 1801	7
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)	7,11
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(B)	47
16 U.S.C. § 1853.....	7

16 U.S.C. § 1854.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)	7,31
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(1)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(2)	8
16 U.S.C. § 5101	4,29
16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(3)	4
16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(4)	5,47
16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(5)	4
16 U.S.C. § 5101(b)	4
16 U.S.C. § 5103(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 5103(b)	7
16 U.S.C. § 5104(a)(1)	5
16 U.S.C. § 5104(a)(2)	5
16 U.S.C. § 5104(b)(1)	5
16 U.S.C. § 5104(c)	5
16 U.S.C. § 5105(b)(A)	6,30
16 U.S.C. § 5105(b)(B)	6
16 U.S.C. § 5106(c)	6,49
16 U.S.C. § 5106(e)	6
16 U.S.C. § 5106(f)	6
16 U.S.C. § 5107	6,45
28 U.S.C. § 451	34
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1,18
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1,22
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201	31

42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
42 U.S.C. § 15403	45
42 U.S.C. § 15461	45
42 U.S.C. § 15462	45
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	51,52
Pub. L. No. 77-539 (1942)	2,13,26
Pub. L. No. 81-721 (1950)	2,13,26
Pub. L. No. 94-265 (1976)	7
Pub. L. No. 99-240 (1986)	27,28
Pub. L. No. 101-505 (1990)	27,28
Pub. L. No. 103-206 (1993)	4
Pub. L. No. 109-479 (2007)	8
Pub. L. No. 96-551 (1980)	27
Pub. L. No. 87-328 (1961)	27,28
S.J. Res. 28 (1995)	27
<u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</u>	
H.R. Rep. 103-202 (1993)	4,29,30
Sen. Rep. 103-201 (1993)	29
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Merchant Marine and Fisheries, Hearing on Fisheries Management, H.R. 2134 (May 19, 1993)	29,30
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
72 Fed. Reg. 32813 (June 14, 2007)	29,30
73 Fed. Reg. 29990 (May 23, 2008)	10
ASMFC, Interstate Fishery Management Program Charter	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MANUAL ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (1947)	34
Mark Terceiro, <i>The Summer Flounder Chronicles: Science, Politics and Litigation, 1975-2000</i> , 11 REVIEWS IN FISH BIOLOGY & FISHERIES 125 (2002)	8
